MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 29

Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of N. M. West, secretary of the committee on Maine State Prison.

N. M. West, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and eight dollars and forty cents be paid to N. M. West, secretary of the committee on Maine state prison, to defray expenses incurred by him on account of the visit of said committee to the Maine state prison at Thomaston during the present session, in compliance with its official duties.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor of.

Resolved, That there shall be and hereby is appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and eight thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred, and also five hundred dollars for repairs for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and five hundred dollars for repairs for the year nineteen hundred.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 31.

Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Penobscot Indians, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe each year, as follows: forty-four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents, amount of interest on their trust fund held by the state for the benefit of said tribe; for agricultural purposes eight hundred and fifty dollars each year, for bounty on crops two hundred dollars each year, for annuity seventeen hundred dollars each year, for instruction in agriculture fifty dollars each year, for schools six hundred dollars each year, for salary of lieutenant governor fifty dollars each year, for salary of Roman Catholic priest one hundred dollars each year, for cemetery fence fifty dollars for year eighteen

hundred and ninety-nine, for school house two hundred dollars for year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, for municipal purposes ten per cent each year of the shore rentals.

32

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 32.

Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to the Maine general hospital for use of said institution for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, and seven thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to said institution for its use for the year one thousand nine hundred.

Maine General Hospital, in favor of.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 33.

Resolve in favor of the town of Madawaska.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to build a bridge in the town of Madawaska on the in favor of. Martin brook, so called, providing the said town appropriates an equal amount for same and the entire sum be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Town of

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 34.

Resolve appropriating money to carry into effect an act establishing Traveling Libraries.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred, be and is hereby appropriated for the purchase, equipment and organization of traveling libraries.

Traveling

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of Harriet Upton.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Harriet Upton of Norway, in the county of Oxford, a pension of four dollars per month, beginning January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved March 1, 1899.